

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-00953
v.	:	
	:	Judge Watson
JON HUSTED,	:	
	:	Magistrate Judge Kemp
Defendant.	:	

DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED’S POST-HEARING BRIEF

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Halli Brownfield Watson (0082466)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872 Fax: 614-728-7592
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
halli.watson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i-iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD GOVERNING MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....5

A. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....6

1. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by laches.....6

a. Although invited to do so by this Court, the Plaintiffs failed to present any evidence as to why laches should not bar their claims.....6

b. Plaintiffs’ counsel’s misinterpretation of the law is insufficient to overcome laches.7

c. The Secretary notified the Plaintiff in June 2014 that the protest hearing process was “judicial.”.....10

d. The Plaintiffs’ attempt to avail themselves of counsel’s mistake must be rejected.....11

2. Plaintiffs failed to prove that Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(E)(1) was selectively applied to them based on their political affiliation.11

a. Plaintiffs have not identified anyone to whom they are similarly situated against whom Ohio Rev. Code Section 3501.38(E)(1) was not applied.....12

b. Plaintiffs cannot show that the Secretary initiated the enforcement of Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(E)(1) with discriminatory purpose.....14

c. Plaintiffs failed to present any evidence on the effect of the Ohio Revised Code to the Libertarian Party.....15

i. Plaintiffs have already litigated and lost their claim that the law was retroactively changed and applied against them.16

ii. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their conflict of interest claim.18

d. The additional three remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh against Plaintiffs.....19

III. CONCLUSION.....211

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arnold v. City of Columbus</i> , 515 Fed. App'x. 524 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 341 F. Supp.2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 817 N.E.2d 382 (Ohio 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	16
<i>Damon’s Rests., Inc. v. Eileen K Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp.2d 607 (S.D. Ohio, 2006)	5, 6
<i>Daubenmire v. City of Columbus</i> , 507 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Deleon v. Kalamazoo Cnty. Road Comm’n</i> , 739 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Harajli v. Huron Township</i> , 365 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Jurado v. Burt</i> , 337 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	16, 18

CASES (CONTINUED)	PAGE(S)
<i>State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted</i> , 8 N.E.3d 940 (Ohio 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , No. 2:06-cv-821, 2007 WL 2744357 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2007).....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	18
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>TOA Techs., Inc. v. Guzzetti</i> , No. 1:12CV667, 2012 WL 1096114 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 923 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Schmucker</i> , 815 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Upshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>State ex rel. Vickers v. Summit Cnty. Council</i> , 777 N.E.2d 830 (Ohio 2002).....	10

CASES (CONTINUED)PAGE(S)

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 49011

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....14

Westerman v. Nelson,
25 Ohio St. 500 (1874).....4

Whalen v. Randle,
37 Fed. Appx. 113 (6th Cir. 2002).....7

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....9

STATUTESPAGE(S)

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8, 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.38(E)(1)..... *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.39.....14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.06.....8, 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05.....14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.262.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIESPAGE(S)

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....11
